
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Darren Lea Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 27 November 2013 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 18 September 2013 at 6.30 
p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL UPDATE 
 

1 - 5 

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 
 

6 - 22 

5. EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

23 - 27 

6. 2012/13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

 

28 - 73 

7. ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL RESILIENCE 
 

74 - 121 

8. 2012/13 GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN 
 

122 - 131 

9. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 
 



10. INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT 
 

132 - 215 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 18 September 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Fraud & Corruption – Annual Update 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The Business Efficiency Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the 
adequacy of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption arrangements.  The purpose of 
this report is to update the Board with details of developments in regard to those 
arrangements.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Business Efficiency Board is asked to note the 
report and endorse the actions being taken to counter fraud and corruption. 

3.0 THE COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD FRAMEWORK  

3.1 The Council has a well-established framework of policies, procedures and functions 
that collectively help to manage the risk of fraud and corruption.  Key elements of 
this framework include: 

• The Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy; 

• The Fraud Response Plan; 

• The Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy); 

• Standing Orders relating to Finance; 

• Procurement Standing Orders; 

• The Scheme of Delega
[...]
 BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 None 

Page 5



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 18 September 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2012/13  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 The Board considered the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 at 

its meeting on 26 June 2013.  At that meeting a number of changes to the 
document were agreed by the Board.  The purpose of this report is to enable 
the Board to further review and approve the updated Annual Governance 
Statement for 2012/13. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
The Board is asked to review the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
and: 
 
(i) Confirm that it accurately reflects the amendments agreed at the 

Board’s meeting on 26 June 2013; 
 

(ii) Approve the Annual Governance Statement to be signed by the 
Council Leader and Chief Executive. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 was presented to the 

Board on 26 June 2013.  At that meeting some amendments to the document 
were proposed and agreed by the Board.   
 

3.2 An updated version of the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 
reflecting the changes agreed is attached to this report in Appendix 1.  The 
only amendments from the draft document presented to the Board on 26 June 
are in regard to sections 3.1 and 4.3.  

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 include a statutory requirement to 

prepare a statement on internal control in accordance with 'proper practice'.  
Proper practice is defined by the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework as an Annual 
Governance Statement.   

Agenda Item 4Page 6



 
4.2 The powers and duties of the Business Efficiency Board include responsibility 

for considering the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
agreeing necessary actions to ensure comp
[...]
e Financial 

Close; 

• To ensure a smooth transition a ‘Shadow executive’ of the MGCB will be 

established until the MGCB comes into being at Financial close.   

Chief Executive 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



 

 1 

  
 
 
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 18 September 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy & Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Efficiency Programme Update 
 
WARDS: All 
 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 
To inform the Board of progress made to date with the Efficiency Programme 
(refer to Appendix 1). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 

The board is asked to note the contents of the report.   
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Up to date workstream information is available via the Efficiency Programme 
Office’s team site at: http://hbc/Teams/EFFIC/Pages/Home.aspx  
 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None identified at this stage. Activity within the Efficiency Programme may 
result in recommendations to change policies as individual workstreams 
progress. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

It should be noted that since commencing in 2009, the Efficiency Programme, 
and activity associated with it, has identified savings in the region of nearly 
£12m. This has assisted the Council in the difficult task of dealing with the 
budget gap. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 23



 

 2 

 

 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
The Efficiency Programme is designed to improve the effectiveness of services 
across the authority and reduce costs associated with service delivery. This 
affects all of the Council’s priorities.  
  
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
Given the financial constraints facing the Council in the immediate and medium 
terms, failure to continue to progress Efficiency Programme workstreams into 
future stages may result in the Efficiency Programme not achieving its 
objectives – primarily cost reduction. This could result in services being 
underfunded, with departments unable to meet the costs of staff and other
[...]
 and Family Learning within the Division were 
endorsed by Management Team and the Efficiency Programme Board in July. This 
aspect of the review is currently being progressed and possible savings quantified.  
 
To Be Options for the remainder of the Division are being developed.   
 
Savings target for this workstream is £200,000 
  
 
Review of Intermediate Care – Adult Social Care (Wave 4) 
 
The As Is phase for this workstream is underway, with an examination of current 
structures, operations and staffing in progress. The As Is report is due to be 
presented to the Efficiency Programme Board in the autumn. 
 
The savings target for this workstream will be set when the As-Is report is 
considered. 

Page 25



 

 4 

 
 
Wave 5 of the Efficiency Programme has been agreed and three new workstreams 
have commenced since the last report to this Board; 
 
Review of Library Services (Wave 5) 
 
The Outline Business Case and Project Initiation Document for this workstream was 
presented to Management Team and the Efficiency Programme Board in July, 
signalling the start of the As Is phase.  
 
The savings target for this workstream will be set when the As-Is report is complete. 
 
 
Review of Learning & Achievement (Wave 5) 
 
This workstream has been deferred from Wave 4 of the Programme. The Outline 
Business Case and Project Initiation Document was approved by the Efficiency 
Programme Board in July and the As Is phase is commencing.  
 
The savings target for this workstream will be set when the As-Is report is complete. 
 
 
Review of Halton Supported Housing Network (Wave 5) 
 
The Outline Business Case and Project Initiation Document for this workstream were 
presented to Management Team and the Efficiency Programme Board in July. Work 
is due to start on the As Is phase.  
 

The savings target for this workstream will be set when the As-Is report is complete. 
 

 

In addition to the three new workstreams outlined above, a further two workstreams 
are inco
[...]
ment 
 
 
Summary assessment of Implications:   
The report is an update on activity across the Efficiency Programme and is presented 
for information.  
 
Detailed implications are dealt with within the governance of individual workstreams 
within the programme on a case by case basis. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 27



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 

DATE:    18th September 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director, Finance 

PORTFOLIO:   Resources 

SUBJECT:  2012/13 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings Report 

and Letter of Representation 

WARD(S):    Borough-wide 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s 2012/13 

Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which is enclosed with the 

Agenda), to consider the report of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 

the 2012/13 financial statements (The Audit Findings Report) and to approve 

the Council’s Letter of Representation. At the time of writing the report, the 

audit of the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts had not been finalised and any 

subsequent amendments will be approved by the Chair of the Business 

Efficiency Board in conjunction with the Operational Director Finance 

2.0  RECOMMENDED: That 

1. the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be approved and 

any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the 

Chair of the Business Efficiency Board in conjunction with the 

Operational Director Finance; 

 

2. the External Auditor’s draft 2012/13 Audit Findings Report in 

Appendix be received and any subsequent additions or 

amendments be approved by the Chair of the Business Efficiency 

Board in conjunction with the Operational Director Finance; and 

 

3. the Council’s draft 2012/13 Statement of Accounts be approved 

and any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the 

Chair of the Business Efficiency Board in conjunction with the 

Operational Director Finance. 

3.0  BACKGROUND 

3.1  The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for 

the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end 

financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. 

Agenda Item 6Page 28



3.2  The format of the Statement of Accounts is heavily prescribed by the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting (The Code), which makes it a very technical document and not 

particularly easy to understand. Therefore the key elements are outlined 

below. 

3.3  The Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 has been prepared in full compliance 

with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and there have been 

relatively few changes in the format from last year. 

3.4  The draft 2012/13 Statement of Accounts was passed to the Council’s 

External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 1st July 2013, since when they have 

undertaken their audit. Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the 

report of their findings, the Audit Findings report, as shown in Appendix 1. 

3.5  Each year the Council is required to provide the External Auditor with a Letter 

of Representation relating to the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 

1. This provides a number of assurances to the External Auditor in connection 

with the preparation of the Council’s accounts. The letter is required to be 

signed by the Chairman of the Board on behalf of the Council. 

4.0  KEY SECTIONS WITHIN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

4.1  The Foreword by the Operational Director, Finance summarises the Council’s 

financial performance for 2012/13, including revenue and capital spending. 

4.2  In overall net terms the Council has underspent its 2012/13 revenue budget 

by £502,000. The overall outturn report was presented to Executive Board on 

27th June 2013 and departmental outturn reports are available on the 

Council’s Intranet. As a result the Council’s General Fund Balance will 

increase by £502,000 to £8,067,000. 

4.3  Capital expenditure was £50.3m compared with planned expenditure of 

£57.8m. This represents 87% delivery of the capital programme for which 

20% slippage was anticipated throughout the year. The main areas of 

slippage were in respect of Castlefields Regeneration, The Grange High 

School (PFI) project, Widnes Crematorium and Bungalows at Halton Lodge 

4.4  School balances have increased by £3.1m to £6.3m. In addition, £5.2m of 

unspent schools related funding is held centrally and will carry forward into 

2013/14. 

4.5  The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account presents gross 

expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2012/13 along with the 

previous year’s comparison. These are shown for each of the service 

groupings prescribed in The Code. These service groupings do not 

necessarily relate directly to the Council’s organisational structure, but are 

Page 29



intended to provide consistency across all local authorities. The Net Cost of 

Services is adjusted by a number of appropriations to give Total 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. 

4.6  The Council’s Balance Sheet sets out the Council’s financial position as at 

31st March 2013, along with the previous year’s comparison. 

4.7  The Movement in Reserves Statement presents a summary of the changes in 

the Council’s main reserves during the year. 

4.8  The Cashflow Statement provides an overall analysis of the movements in 

cash and cash equivalents during the year. 

4.9  Detailed notes relating to items within the Comprehensive Income and 

Expenditure Account, Balance Sheet, Movement in Reserves Statement and 

Cashflow Statement are shown under Notes to the Core Financial 

Statements. 

4.10 The Collection Fund and associated notes summarise the transactions in 

respect of the collection of Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax, along with 

the distribution to the Council’s own General Fund and to the Precepting 

Authorities (Fire, Police and Parishes). 

4.11  The 
[...]
8 September 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director, Finance 

PORTFOLIO:   Resources 

SUBJECT:  Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience 

WARD(S):    Borough-wide 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the report prepared by the 

Council’s external auditor (Grant Thornton) to determine whether the Council 

has proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience. 

2.0  RECOMMENDED: That the report titled Review of Halton Borough 

 Council’s Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience for the year 

 ended 31st March 2013 (Appendix 1) is received.  

3.0  BACKGROUND 

3.1  The report on financial resilience considers whether the Council has robust 

financial systems and processes in place to manage its financial risks and 

opportunities, and to secure a stable financial position that enables it to 

continue to operate for the foreseeable future. 

3.2  In light of the financial challenges which the Council face over the medium 

term it is vital that the Council has a strong financial base in place in order to 

be able to deal with the future funding cuts and also allow it to continue to 

grow. During the period of the 2010 CSR (2011/12-2014/15) Local 

Government spending will be cut by 33% which will be followed by a further 

10% cut in year 2015/16. Financial austerity is expected to continue until at 

least 2017/18.    

3.3  The External Auditor has reviewed the financial resilience of the Council by 

reviewing: 

• Key indicators of financial performance 

• The approach to strategic financial planning 

• The approach to financial governance 

• The approach to financial control 

3.4  The overall conclusion from the External Auditor is that the Council has good 

arrangements in place for securing financial resilience. Arrangements meet or 

Agenda Item 7Page 74



exceed adequate standards and key characteristics of good practice appear 

to be in place. 

3.5  Grant Thor
[...]
LLP   |

Arrangements meet or exceed adequate standards. Adequate 
arrangements identified and key characteristics of good practice 
appear to be in place.

Green

Potential risks and/or weaknesses. Adequate arrangements 
and characteristics are in place in some respects, but not all. 
Evidence that the Council is taking forward areas where 
arrangements need to be strengthened.

Amber

High risk: The Council's arrangements are generally inadequate 
or may have a high risk of not succeedingRed

Our approach
Value for Money Conclusion
Our work supporting our Value for Money (VfM) conclusion, as part of the 
statutory external audit, includes a review to determine whether the Council has 
proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience. 
In so doing we have considered whether the Council has robust financial systems 
and processes in place to manage its financial risks and opportunities, and to 
secure a stable financial position that enables it to continue to operate for the 
foreseeable future.  We have carried out our work in discussion and agreement 
with officers and completed it in such a way as to minimise disruption to them.
The definition of foreseeable future for the purposes of this financial resilience 
review is 12 months from the date of this report.
We have reviewed the financial resilience of the Council by looking at:
• Key indicators of financial performance; 
• Its approach to strategic financial planning;
• Its approach to financial governance; and
• Its approach to financial control.
Further detail on each of these areas is provided in the sections of the report that 
follow.

Our overall  conclusion is that the Council has good arrangements in place for 
securing financial resilience. The Council has a proven track record of keeping 
expenditure within budget . Systems and processes are well established and there is a 
structured approach to identifying and managing budget pressures. This framework 
provides a sound basis for the C
[...]
mber 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director, Finance 

PORTFOLIO:   Resources 

SUBJECT:  2012/13 Grant Certification Work Plan 

WARD(S):    Borough-wide 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update the Business Efficiency Board on the 

work the Council’s External Auditor (Grant Thornton) will undertake on 

certification of claims for grant the Council has been in receipt of during 

2012/13. 

2.0  RECOMMENDED: That the grant certification work plan as per Appendix 

 1 is noted and approved by the Business Efficiency Board 

3.0  BACKGROUND 

3.1  Various grant paying bodies require external certification of claims for grant or 

subsidy and returns of financial information. The Audit Commission makes 

certification with grant paying bodies, Grant Thornton acting as the Council’s 

external auditor undertake the grant certification work acting as an agent for 

the Audit Commission. 

3.2  The level of work required for certification is dependent on value of the grant 

claims. For claims under £125k no certification is required, between £125k 

and £500k limited tests are required but anything over £500k a more detailed 

level of testing is required. 

3.3  Appendix A to the grant certification work plan gives a summary to the 

expected claims & returns for the year ended 31st March 2013 as identified by 

the Council.  

3.4  The indicative fee for the cost of works for expected claims & returns is 

£17,851. Where claims require amendment, are qualified, or staff resource 

and working papers are not available to support the certification, the cost may 

increase. 

4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1  None. 

Agenda Item 8Page 122



5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1  None. 

6.0  RISK ANALYSIS 

6.1  There is a risk of clawback or withholding of funds if the grant claims or 

returns are not certified by the external auditor without qualification. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

Page 123



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work plan  |  Date

Grant certification work plan
for Halton Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2013

Mike Thomas

Director

T 0161 214  6368

E mike.thomas @uk.gt.com

Colette Williams

Manager

T 0161 214 6360

E colette.a.williams@uk.gt.com

Judith Smith

[Executive

T 0161 214 6371

E judith.smith@uk.gt.com

1 July 2013

P
a
g
e
 1

2
4



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work plan  |  Date 2

Contents
Section Page
1. Our approach to grant certification work 3
Appendix A  Summary of expected claims and returns for the year ended 31 March 2013 7

P
a
g
e
 1

2
5



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work plan  |  Date 3

Our approach to grant certification work

Introduction
Various grant-paying bodies require external certification of claims for grant or 
subsidy and returns of financial information.  
The Audit Commission makes certification arrangements with grant-paying bodies, 
including confirming which claims and returns require certification and issuing 
certification instructions.  These instructions are tailored to each scheme and set 
out the specific procedures to be applied in examining the claim or return.  The 
Audit Commission agrees the deadline for submission of each claim by authorities 
and the deadline for certification by auditors.
As the Council's appointed external auditor, we undertake grant certification work 
acting as an agent of the Audit Commission.
Certification arrangements
The Audit Commission's certification arrangements are designed to be 
proportionate to the claim or return. The arrangements for 2012/13 are:
• for claims and returns below £125,000, certification by us is not required, 

regardless of any statutory certification requirement or any certification 
requirement set out in grant terms and conditions

• for claims and returns above £125,000 and below £500,000, we are required to 
perform limited tests to agree entries on the claim or r

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 18 September 2013 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors M Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), Cole, Fry, McDermott, 
MacManus, N. Plumpton Walsh, Roberts, G. Stockton and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Lea and A. Lowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, C. Williams, S. Baker, G. Ferguson and 
E. Dawson 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB15 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May and 

26th June 2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
BEB16 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which provided an update 
with details of developments in respect of the Council’s 
counter fraud and corruption arrangements. 
 
 It was reported that the Council had a well-
established framework of policies, procedures and functions 
that collectively helped to manage the risk of fraud and 
corruption.  Key elements of the framework were set out in 
the report for information. 
 
 The report identified the key fraud risks faced by local 
authorities which were set out in the report for information.  

 
Members were provided with information regarding 

the Benefits Investigation Unit (BIS), Single Fraud Initiative 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Service (SFIS) and National Fraud Initiative (NFI). It was 
noted that from 2015 the Cabinet Office would take 
responsibility for the NFI. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board endorse the actions 

being taken to counter fraud and corruption. 
   
BEB17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources which enabled Members to consider 
and approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2012/13. 
 
 It was noted that the AGS had been previously 
submitted to the Board on 26th June 2013 and a number of 
changes to the document were agreed. 
 
 It was reported that under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 the Council had to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement, in a format recommended by 
CIPFA/SOLACE, to accompany the Statement of Accounts. 
 
 Appended to the report for information was the 
updated 2012/13 draft AGS and a Development Plan that 
set out the actions agreed to further develop the Council’s 
governance framework. 
  
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, as 
amended by the Board at its meeting on 26th June 
2013, be approved; and 
 

2. the Annual Governance Statement to be signed by 
the Council Leader and Chief Executive be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Leader/Chief 
Executive 

   
BEB18 EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which informed Members of 
progress made to date with the Efficiency Programme. 
 
 It was noted that up to date workstream information 
was available via the Efficiency Programme Office’s team 
site at: http://hbc/Teams/EFFIC/Pages/Home.aspx 
 
 The report set out updates on progress to date of 
current workstreams as follows: 
 

 



• Review of Waste Management (Wave 3); 

• Review of Library Services (Wave 5); 

• Review of Learning & Achievement (Wave 5); 

• Review of Halton Supported Housing Network (Wave 
5); 

• Supplier Relationship Review (Wave 5); 

• Review of Highway Services (Wave 5); 

• Review of Child Protection (Children in Need Service) 
(Wave 4); 

• Review of Employment, Learning & Skills (Wave 4); 
and 

• Review of Intermediate Care (Adult Social Care) 
(Wave 4). 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted. 

   
BEB19 2012/13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 

REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which sought approval of the Annual 
Statement of Accounts and set out the report of the External 
Auditor on the 2012/13 financial statement and requested 
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation. 
 
 Members were informed of the Statement of 
Accounts, which detailed the Council’s financial performance 
for the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and 
presented the year-end financial position as reflected in the 
balance sheet.  
 
 It was reported that the Statement for 2012/13 had 
been prepared in full compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and as a result there had been 
relatively few changes in the format from last year. 
 
 The report set out key sections within the Statement 
and it was noted that in overall net terms the Council had 
underspent its 2012/13 revenue budget by £502,000.  The 
overall outturn report was presented to Executive Board and 
departmental outturn reports were available on the Council’s 
Intranet.  The Board was advised that as a result the 
Council’s General Fund Balance would increase by 
£502,000 to £8,067,000. 
 
 With regard to capital expenditure, this was £50.3m 
compared with planned expenditure of £57.8m. This 
represented 87% delivery of the capital programme for 
which 20% slippage was anticipated throughout the year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 The District Auditor presented the Audit Findings 
Report which summarised the findings from the 2012/13 
external audit. 
 
 The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 
Colette Williams from Grant Thornton for the audit and also 
to Ed Dawson and his team for all the work carried out in 
producing the Statement. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be 

approved and any subsequent additions or 

amendments be approved by the Chair of the 

Business Efficiency Board in conjunction with the 

Operational Director Finance; 

2. the External Auditor’s draft 2012/13 Audit Findings 

Report in Appendix 2 be received and any 

subsequent additions or amendments be approved by 

the Chair of the Business Efficiency Board in 

conjunction with the Operational Director Finance; 

and 

3. the Council’s draft 2012/13 Statement of Accounts be 

approved and any subsequent additions or 

amendments be approved by the Chair of the 

Business Efficiency Board in conjunction with the 

Operational Director Finance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director Finance 

   
BEB20 ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL 

RESILIENCE 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which sought approval for the report 
prepared by the Council’s external auditor (Grant Thornton) 
to determine whether the Council had proper arrangements 
in place for securing financial resilience.  
 
 In light of the financial challenges facing the Council 
over the medium term it was vital that the Council had a 
strong financial base in place in order to be able to deal with 
the future funding cuts and also allow it to continue to grow. 
During the period 2011/12-2014/15 Local Government 
spending would be cut by 33% which would be followed by a 
further 10% cut in year 2015/16. Financial austerity was 
expected to continue until at least 2017/18.    

 



 
 The External Auditor had reviewed the financial 
resilience of the Council by reviewing: 
 

• Key indicators of financial performance; 

• The approach to strategic financial 

planning; 

• The approach to financial governance; 

and 

• The approach to financial control. 

 It was noted that the overall conclusion from the 
External Auditor was that the Council had good 
arrangements in place for securing financial resilience. 
Arrangements met or exceeded adequate standards and 
key characteristics of good practice appeared to be in place. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report entitled Review of 
Halton Borough Council’s Arrangements for Securing 
Financial Resilience for the year ended 31st March 2013, be 
received. 

   
BEB21 2012/13 GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN  
  
  The Board received an update report on the work the 

Council’s External Auditor (Grant Thornton) would undertake 
on certification of claims for grant the Council had been in 
receipt of during 2012/13. Various grant paying bodies 
required external certification of claims for grant or subsidy 
and returns of financial information.  
 
 Members noted the grant certification work plan 
which provided a summary of the expected claims and 
returns for the year end 31st March 2013 as identified by the 
Council. The indicative fee for the cost of the works for 
expected claims and returns was £17,851. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the grant certification work plan be 
approved. 

 

   
BEB22 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public 

 



should be excluded from the meeting of the 
Board during consideration of the following 
item of business in accordance with Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
because it was likely that, in view of the nature 
of the business to be considered, exempt 
information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
2) Whether the disclosure of information was in 

the public interest, whether any relevant 
exemptions were applicable and whether, 
when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed that in disclosing 
the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
 Councillor Roberts declared a disclosable other interest 

in the following item due to being a governor of a 
school. 

 

   
BEB23 INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which provided a summary of internal 
audit work completed since the last progress report. 
 
 The report set out key issues, recommendations and 
actions from the internal audit work completed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit work completed 
for the quarter be received. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 


